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Poll 1

What are you hoping to learn from this
presentation on the NADTC Provider
Survey Data?




Background




Responses were received from 49 States and the District of Columbia
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Profile of Respondents: Total Survey Responses

Transportation Service Groups™

TOTAL «te N=445

Direct Transportation Providers:

= . 0
Provides direct transportation rides *T* N=327;73% of total

Related Providers:  *T*® N=118; 27% of total

- Connects riders to direct transportation rides et n=51; 12% of total

- Contracts with direct transportation providers  e4e n=67; 15% of total

*QOrganizations that categorize themselves as both Direct and Related Providers are counted as Direct

Transportation Providers



Transportation Service Providers are most likely to be located in public transit
agencies in all geographic areas

Type of Transportation Provider

Transportation Service Providers: N=445*
Top answers shown

Urban/Suburban (N=237) Rural/Frontier (N=336) Tribal/Other (N=35)
Public Transit I 205 (v-72) I = v-110) I s (-1
Human Services
Agency/Organization I 20% (N=43) B 21% (N=70) Bl 11%(N=4)
Area Agency on Aging [l 17% (N=40) B 20% (N=67) B 0% (N=3)
Senior Center [l 15% (N=35) Bl 16% (N=54) B % (n-3)
Aging and Disability p ;50 (v-23) Bl 14% (N=48) B 11%(N=9)
Resource Center
Other public or non-profit sector I 24% (N=56) Il 20% (N=67) B 25 (N-9)

S3: Which of the following best describes your company or agency? (multiple select question and total will not add to 100%)

*NOTE: Providers may serve multiple geographic areas — subgroups will sum greater than the total number of providers.
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Services Provided




Non-emergency medical transportation is the most frequent service offered by
Direct Transportation Providers in all geographic areas

Non-emergency Medical
Transportation

Dial-a-Ride/Demand Response

Fixed-Route Public Transit

Human Services Transportation

Volunteer Transportation
Program

Types of Transportation Services
Direct Transportation Providers: N=327*

Urban/Suburban (N=157)

————
B s (N=s6)
B :2% (N=54)
B 2o (N-a4)

B 265 (N-21)

Top answers shown

Rural/Frontier (N=250)

e —
I -+ (n-111)
B 24 (n=59)

- B

| EREN

Tribal/Other (N=22)

S ——
| B
B +5% (N-10)
| B

B 4% (N=3)

A3: Which, if any, of the following types of transportation does your organization offer to older adults and people with

nadtC disabilities? *NOTE: Providers may serve multiple geographic areas — subgroups will sum greater than the total number
RS © of providers.



Both Direct and Related Providers frequently offer outreach and mobility
management

Types of Transportation Related Services*
Top answers shown

Direct (N=327) Related (N=118)

Offers one or more transportation-
: I 7o (v=230 | [ =2 (\-97)
related service

Outreach/education on community
on on @ I <% (v-150) I 5= (-2
transportation options
Mobility management [ 31% (N=103) I 355 (N-45)
Travel training [ 24% (N=77) B 25% (N=31)
Companion/escort service - 13% (N=44) - 14% (N=17)

Dementia-friendly designated
services

B 10%(N=34) B 8% (n-9)

A4: Which, if any, of the following transportation-related services do you offer?
nadtc Y g transp y

* NOTE: Providers may offer multiple types of transportation



A third of Direct Transportation Providers restrict their rides to certain
trip purposes, most often to medical appointments

Restricted Rides Approved Destinations

Direct Transportation Providers: N=327 Among Direct Transportation Providers Who Have Restricted Rides: N=112

88% (N=99)

Medical appointments

73% (N=82)

Pharmac
4% y

Nutritional trips 67% (N=75)

Yes Don’t
No (N=112) Know . :
Personal business, shopping 53% (N=59)
(N=202) (N=13)

Social/recreational 50% (N=56)

nadtc A9: Are your rides restricted to specific trip purposes?

A10: If restricted, which destinations are approved?



More than a third of Direct Transportation Providers offer service on Saturdays

Days Services Are Offered

Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

All weekdays (Monday-Friday) _ 96% (N=313)

Saturdays -36% (N=119) —

Offers services
on both
— Saturday and
Sunday: 20%

Sundays - 20% (N=67)

By appointment/request - 27% (N=89)

(N=67)
All who offer services

on Sunday also offer
services on Saturday

Weekday Start and End Times

Direct Transportation Providers who serve on weekdays: N=313

sTART between 5 AM and 9 AV [ &7 (v-273)
END between 3 PM and 6 PM - 59% (N=184)

END between 6:30 PM and - 289
11:30 PM ° (N=118)

)‘: 9% (N=27) of Direct Transportation Providers
offer services between midnight and 3 AM

Weekend and by-appointment services follow a similar pattern

A7: On which days do you provide service to older adults and/or people with disabilities?
nadtc ¥ oo You B for peop

A8a: During which hours do you provide services on weekdays?



Accessibility of Rides




Nearly all Direct Transportation Providers offer rider assistance
and have wheelchair-accessible vehicles

Types of Rider Assistance Services Organizations Offer* 55 \Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
Direct Transportation Providers: N=327 Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

Offers at least one service GGG 042 (N=309)

Assistance with use of ramp/lift |GG 30% (N=263)
Assistance with boarding and alighting [IIENEGgGEEEEEEEEE 76% (N=247)

Tie-down assistance for mobility devices or oxygen [IINEGgGgEEE 71%(N=231)

Phone assistance to schedule rides [NNEGgGgSEEE 60%(N=196)
Assistance downloading apps or using online services [ 25% (N=81)
Other M 6% (N=21)

None [ 6% (N=18) * NOTE: Providers may offer multiple types of transportation

A5: Which, if any, of the following types of rider assistance services do you provide?

nadtc

Al11l: Does your agency have wheelchair-accessible vehicles?



Direct Transportation Providers are most likely to offer door-to-
door service followed by curb-to-curb service

Levels of Transportation Services*
Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

T p—

Door-to-Door

Curb-to-Curb

Door-through-Door _22% (N=72)
T p—

* NOTE: Providers may offer multiple types of transportation

Hand-to-Hand

A6: Which level(s) of transportation service do you offer?




Funding




While 69% of respondents receive Federal funds, only about half receive
state funding

Funding Sources

Transportation Service Providers: N=445

P e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e S

FTA Section 5310 N 53% (N=237) \‘
FTA Section 5311 = ————— 28Y% (N=126) - 69%
. ! FTA Funding
FTA Section 5307 s 12% (N=52) ! (N=308)
Other FTA mmmm 7% (N=29) E
Tribal Transportation Funding 1% (N=4) o 329
Older Americans Act T — 27% (N=120) ! o
,  Other Federal
................................. Other Federal Funding wmmsss 8% (N-3¢) |  Funding
State I 487 (N=212) (N=144)
County I 38% (N=169)
City m— 22% (N=96)

NATIONAL SABILITY
TR

Other Local Funding (e.g., tax levy, fundraising, etc.)
Donations

Fares

Other

B1: Which of the following are sources of funding, both large and small, for the transportation services your

B 1% (N=5)

I 237 (N=123)
I 1% (N=184)
I 337, (N=168)
I 20% (N=91)

16

organization provides to older adults and/or people with disabilities?



Fares




Most Direct Transportation Providers charge a fee for rides and cash is the
top payment method available for riders

Payment Methods Available

Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

Cash | — 65% (N=214)
Tickets/tokens | 27% (N=89)
Credit cards NN 24% (N=78)

Third-party payments [N 21% (N=68) / Charges a Fee \
Apps, mobile, or phone payments [ 16% (N=51) Yes, 74% (N=242)
Vouchers [N 15% (N=48) No, 26% (N=85)
\ %

Smart cards [l 5% (N=16)

nadtc B4: Which of the following methods of payment are available for your riders?



Most Direct Transportation Providers offer free or reduced-fare rides

Offer of Free Rides or Reduced-Fare Rides
Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

)

Offers both free rides and reduced fare 32% (N=103)

Offers free
rides
27% (N=89) AND/OR
e
reduced-fare
79%; N=257

Offers free rides only

Offers reduced fare only 20% (N=65)

Does not offer free rides or reduced fare 17% (N=56)

Not sure

- 4% (N=14)

nadtC B2: Does your program offer free or reduced-fare rides?



FTA Section 5310 Funding

Enhanced Mobility for Seniors &
Individuals with Disabilities




Public Transit and Human Services Agencies are the top organization types
that receive Section 5310 funding to support transportation

Type of Company/Agency Among 5310 Funded Organizations
Receives FTA Section 5310: N=237

Public Transit |G 31% (N=74)

Human Services Agency/Oganization |G 24% (N=56)
Senior Center [ 17% (N=40)
Area Agency on Aging I 15% (N=35)

Aging and Disability Resource Center [ 14% (N=34)

Other public or non-profit sector |G 2°% (N=68)
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nadtc S3: Which of the following best describes your company or agency? (multiple select question and total will

not add to 100%)



Challenges and Needs

(Direct Transportation Providers)




The top challenge among all geographies is hiring staff and staff shortages

Top Challenges by Geography

Direct Transportation Providers: N=327*

Urban/Suburban (N=157) Rural/Frontier (N=250) Tribal/Other (N=22)
Challenges hiring B o (N-94)
staff/staff shortages S _ 63% (N=157) _ 73% (N=16)
Lack of funding | 26% (N=72) I 0% (N-126) I sco (N-15)
Lack of vehicles [ 31% (N=49) I 3:% (N=36) B 32 (N=7)
Recruiting and keeping B 269 (N-41) I 305 (N=75) B 23% (N=5)
volunteers
ChaIIenggs finding local B 20% (N-32) B 26% (N=65) I 0% (N-11)
funding match
Serving rural/tribal areas [l 16% (N=25) B 22% (N=54) I <1% (N-9)

C1: What are the five biggest challenges your organization faces with providing transportation services to older adults and

IladtC people with disabilities? *NOTE: Providers may serve multiple geographic areas — subgroups will sum greater than the
RS total number of providers.
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In Their Own Words: Challenges & Needs - Funding

Respondents highlight their need for additional funding,
emphasizing that the extent of their services is contingent on the
amount of funding they can secure.

/“Our transportation services are in jeopardy\
due to lack of funding to support higher
wages and travel costs. We currently have 3
counties that we cannot find or provide
transportation for in our rural region.”

k — Direct Transportation Provider /

nadtc D1: That is the end of our survey. Is there anything else you would like to communicate to

or share with the NADTC?



In Their Own Words: Challenges & Needs — Staffing & Training

Respondents mention that they have encountered challenges related
to securing volunteers, getting staff trained, and funding new staff,
particularly drivers.

ﬁWouId love to see more affordable\
training options for staff. Most
smaller agencies have a very limited
training budget - we cannot afford
to avail ourselves of the training
except on a limited basis.”
K — Direct Transportation Provider /

nadtc D1: That is the end of our survey. Is there anything else you would like to

communicate to or share with the NADTC?



Coordination
(Direct Transportation Providers)




Most Direct Transportation Providers are engaged in

coordination activities

Coordination Activities
Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

Collecting data about who is served

Surveying riders

Participating in coordinated planning efforts with other sectors

Surveying the community

Coordinating transportation activities with other transportation providers

Developing strategies to improve community engagement

Holding regular coordination committee meetings

Hiring a staff member, like a mobility manager, who focuses on coordination

Forming a transportation coordination committee

Growing coordination committees by inviting non-transportation professionals to join

Collecting data about who is not served

I 84% (N=275)
I 76% (N=248)
I 71% (N=231)
I 638% (N=223)
I 68% (N=222)
I 68% (N=222)
I 62% (N=202)
I 49% (N=161)
I 48% (N=158)
I 43% (N=142)
I 39% (N=126)

C2: Which best describes your organization’s engagement in each of the followin
nadtc yourorg Bag g

coordination activities? (Summary of Engaged)



In Their Own Words: Engagement in Coordination Activities

Respondents highlight their involvement in collaborating with government
programs, including county and state initiatives.

/ “Ours is a stand-alone volunteer-based \
service to provide rides to non-procedural
medical appointments outside one's home

community. We run it independently but do

communicate with the county and VA when
they may be a better option for the client.”

K — Direct Transportation Provider /

IladtC C3: Is there anything else you’d like to share about your organization’s engagement in coordination activities?

TR 0]



Diversity, Equity and
Inclusion
(Direct Transportation Providers)




Engagement in DEI activities is similar among urban, suburban, rural,
and frontier areas

Top DEI Activities by Geography

Direct Transportation Providers: N=327*

Urban/Suburban Rural/Frontier Tribal/Other
(N=157) (N=250) (N=22)

iversifvi % (N= I o7 (N- % (N=
Diversifying staff and/or board members I 75% (N-114) 69% (N=173) I 452 (N-10)

Providing materials in languages Other than | e 7106 (v-112) I 5% (N-171) I 5% (N=10)

English
Training staff on DEI issues | cs% (N-104) N 64% (N-161) I 4% (N-9)
Integrating DEI into communications/
marketing materials [N 64% (N-100) I ;39 (N-=146) I 36 (N-8)
Reviewing current practices to identify barriers
that impact underserved and marginalized e ——— o3 (v-c0) I o5% (V-162 I 0% (N-11)
populations

C4: Which best describes your organization’s engagement in each of the following Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI)

nadtC activities? (Summary of Engaged)

*NOTE: Providers may serve multiple geographic areas — subgroups will sum greater than the total number of providers.



In Their Own Words: Engagement in DEI

Respondents mention that they integrate DEl initiatives throughout the
organization and its overarching strategy.

4 N

“We have a Chief Organizational Equity Officer at our agency. She
oversees the entire agency, including Independence Express. Our
program serves anyone with a disability in Western New York. Our
department and the people we serve are very diverse. As an agency, we
\_ identify gaps as a whole, if any.” — Direct Transportation Provider )

nadtc C5: Is there anything else you would like to share about your organization’s engagement in Diversity, Equity, 31

and Inclusion?



Initiatives
(Direct Transportation Providers)




Improved dispatch/vehicle tracking technology is the most commonly

implemented initiative

Improved technology for dispatch/vehicle tracking

Improved technology for real-time information sharing
with customers

Online or app scheduling for customers

Working with for-profit partners like Transportation
Network Companies (Uber, Lyft, etc.) or microtransit
providers

Changes in vehicle types & fuels (electric, automated
vehicles, alternate fuels)

Automated fare payment systems

Agency consolidations & mergers

Implementation of Initiatives
Direct Transportation Providers: N=327

Have Implemented

I 30% (N=127)
B 22% (N=72)
B 17% (N=57)

B 11% (N=37)

B 10% (N=33)

B 9% (N=30)

B 5% (N=17)

Working/Planning on

Implementing
B 229 (N=73)
I 21% (N=68)
I 18% (N=59)
B 7% (N=23)
I 19% (N=61)
I 15% (N=48)

B 2% (N=13)

nadtC C6: Which best describes your organization’s implementation of the following?

Interested in but No Work/

Planning Done
B 16% (N=52)
I 23% (N=90)
B 309 (N=98)
I 26% (N=84)
I 339 (N=107)
I 23% (N=90)

B 13% (N=42)



In Their Own Words: Initiatives Currently or Planning to Implement

Respondents mention tech-related initiatives such as enhancing software to enable
text notifications for clients.

-

“We are looking into implementing new
software that will allow for better route
planning and real-time client communication.”
— Direct Transportation Provider
N P /

nadtc C7: What, if any, other initiatives is your organization currently or planning to implement in the
TRANSPORTATION CENTER Ire 2



Poll 2

What data is most useful in your work?




Discussion

Are there any “aha” moments when
you read through the report or listened
to this presentation?




Questions?




nadtc

) NATIONAL AGING AND DISABILITY
TRANSPORTATION CENTER @

US/AGing - easterseals

Call toll-free: 866.983.3222 Find us on Facebook, Twitter,
Email: contact@nadtc.org YouTube & LinkedIn

Web: http://www.nadtc.org ﬁ o o @
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